
CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL OFFICERS (0TH ER THAN 
CLERICAL).-AMENDMENT OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT 

In the Court of Arbitration of :New Zealand.-In the matter 
of the Industrial ConciUation and Arbitration Act, 1925, 
and the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 
1942; and in the matter of the Christchurch City Council 
Offi cers ' ( other than Clerical ) industrial agreement, made 
on the 4th day of Aug·ust, 1944, and recorded in 44 Book 
of Awards 769. 

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the 
Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942, and of 
every other power in that behalf thereunto enabling it, this 
Court, for the purpose of giving effect to the pronouncement 
made by it on the 15th day of Augustt 1947, doth hereby 
order as follows :-

1. That the said industrial agreement ( as amended by 
orders of the Court dated the 15th day of April, 1946, and 



1789 

the lfuh day of December, 1946) shall be further amended in 
the manner following· :-

( 1) By deleting clause 5, and substituting therefor the 
following clause;-

" Remuneratvorn or Soia.ries 

" 5. ( a.) The increments shown in the various sections 
shall be considered as annual increments, and shall be paid 
according to years of service in each particular section. 

" ( b) All increases in salary shall be paid after twelve 
months' service with the Council dating from the commence~ 
ment of such service. 

" ( c) Waterworks Inspectors:-
" Chief Inspector: £419 12s. 6d.-£451 2s. 6d. per 

annum, by £10 annual increments. 
" Inspectors--

" First year : £367 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" Second year: £377 12s. 6d. per annum. 
" Third year: £388 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" Fourth year: £398 12s. 6d. per annum. 
" Fifth year and thereafter: £411 4s. 6d. per 

annum. 
" ( d) Sam~t1a1ry Ins·pecfors (' Sanitary Inspector' shall mean 

and include any person who is qualified to carry out the 
duties of a Health or Sanitary Inspector in terms of section 25 
of the Health Act, 1920) :-

" Assistant Chief Inspector: £493 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" Inspectors--

" First year: £430 2s. 6d. per annum. 
"Second year: £451 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" Third year: £4 72 2s. 6d. per annum. 

"Provided that Inspectors engaged on routine inspections 
in the central area shall receive an additional £10 per annum." 

" ( e,) Buildin,g arnd Da,n,gerous Goods I nspecfors :-
" Chief Inspector: £440 12s. 6d. -£519 7s. 6d. per 

annum, by £10 annual increments. 
" Inspectors-

" First year : £430 2s. 6d. per annum. 
"Second year: £451 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" Third year and thereafter : £4 72 2s. 6d. per 

annum. 
"(f) Ba.tlis Suve1·vis1or.-Present officer: £387 ls. 6d. per 

annum, with accommodation, lighting, and heating provided. 



1790 

"(g) Robert McD01tga.~l Art Gallery.-Custodian: £359 
15s. 6d. per annum. Lady a.tterdant: £228 3s. per annum. 

" ( h) Cern,1trtil arnd Ward Overseers ain-d Foremen.:~ 
" City and Central Overseer: £464 15s. 6d. -

£506 15s. 6d. per annum. 
" Overseers-

" St. Albans: £464 15s. 6d. per annum. 
"Linwood : £464 15s. 6d. per annum. 
" S:·denham : £464 15s. 6d. per annum. 
" Spreydon: £464 15s. 6d. per annum. 
" Woolston : £464 15s. 6d. per annum. 
"New Brjghton: £464 15s. 6d. per annum. 

,; Foremen,__ 
" Dust and refnse : £464 15s. 6d. per annum. 
" Reserrns: £-!51 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" "\Vater\\·orks: £478 8s. 6d. per annum. 
" Halswell Quarries: £438 10s. 6d. per annum. 
" Linwood Kursery: £398 12s. 6d. per annum. 
"Head Forester: £400 14s. 6d. per annum. 

"(i) Cadets (Engineering·, Architectural, Survey, Town­
planning Assistants, Draughtsmen) :-

" Grade 1 : The minimum 
he-

" First. six months 
" Second six months 
" Third six months 
" Fourth six months 
" Fifth six months 
" Sixth six months 
"Seventh six months 
"Eighth six months 
" Fj-fth year 
" Sixth year 
" Seventh year 
" Eig·hth rear 
" Ninth year 
" Thereafter 

rates of pay per week shall 
£ s. d. 
115 6 
2 1 0 
2 7 0 
2 15 6 
3 4 0 
3 12 0 
4 0 6 
4 9 6 
4 19 6 
5 17 5 
6 7_ 11 
6 18 5 
7 3 8 
7 6 3 

"Provided that a youth of the age of not less 
than nineteen years shall be considered a second­
year employee and paid accordingly: Provided also 
that an employee of twenty-one years of age or 
upwards shall receive not less than the basic wage 
for the time being prevailing. 



1791 

"Grade 2-
" City Land Surveyor 
" Assistant Architect 
" Structural Engineering Assistant 
"Survey and Town Plannh1g 

Assistant 

Per Annum. 
£ s. d. 

566 12 6 
482 12 6 
426 19 6 

436 8 6 
" Draughtsman 400 14 6 
"Waterworks Draughtsman 400 14 6" 

(2 ) By deleting clause 6 (Increase m Rates of 
Remuneration ) . 

(3) By deleting paragraph (c) of subclause (ii) of 
clause 14 ( Traffic Department : Special Clauses for Traffic 
Inspectors), and substituting therefor the following para­
graph: -

" ( c) Assistant Chief: £440 12s. 6d.-£493 2s. 6d. per 
annum, by £10 annual increments. 

" Subject to _the provisions of clause. 12, when 
an Inspector 1s required to supervise other 
Inspectors he shall be classified as Senior Patrol 
Inspector and shall receive the salary provided 
as from the commencement of such service. 

"Senior Patrol Inspectors : £440 12s. 6d. per annum. 
" Traffic Inspectors:-

" On appointment: £377 12s. 6d. per annum. 
" Second year: £388 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" Third year : £398 12s. 6d. per annum. 
" Fourth year: £409 2s. 6d. per annum. 
" Fifth year and thereafter : £419 12s.. 6d.. per 

annum." 
2. That this order shall come into force on the 1st day of 

October, 194 7. 

Dated this 15th day of September, 1947. 

[ L.S.] A. TYNDALL, Judge. 

MEMORANDUM 

The rates of remuneration prescribed in the industrial 
agreement are not to be increased by the application of the 
provisions of the Court's general orders of 9th August, 1940, 
and 31st March, 1942. 

A . TYNDALL, Judge. 


